

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN CARTER,
Petitioner,

v.

WANZA JACKSON-MITCHELL, Warden,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

RACHEL TROUTMAN [0076741]
SUPERVISING ATTORNEY
DEATH PENALTY DEPARTMENT
COUNSEL OF RECORD

250 EAST BROAD STREET, SUITE 1400
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215
PH: (614) 466-5394
FAX: (614) 644-0708
RACHEL.TROUTMAN@OPD.OHIO.GOV

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER CARTER

CAPITAL CASE — NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 12

I. It is unreasonable for a state court to first deny an indigent petitioner the funds and ability to obtain the supporting medical evidence to establish his organic brain impairment, but then deny petitioner’s claim because of his failure to attach supporting medical evidence...... 12

A. Post-conviction litigation. 12

B. The state courts improperly denied Carter, an indigent death row defendant, funding for experts to assist in the presentation of his defense in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution. 14

II. When the state courts base their decision on an unreasonable determination of the facts, the federal court can properly consider new evidence...... 15

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: *Carter v. Bogan*, 900 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2018) A-1

Appendix B: *Carter v. Bradshaw*, No. 3:02CV524, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133948 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2015) A- 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	passim
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	13, 15, 16
<i>Carter v. Bogan</i> , 900 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Carter v. Bradshaw</i> , 644 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Carter v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 3:02CV524, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133948 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2015).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	i, 10, 16, 17
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Robinson</i> , 723 F.3d 624, (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Frazier v. Huffman</i> , 343 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>McAdoo v. Elo</i> , 365 F.3d 487, (6th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Robinson v. Howes</i> , 663 F.3d 819, (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013).....	4, 10
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 593, 734 N.E.2d 345 (2000)	2, 12
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 1509, 746 N.E.2d 612 (2001)	2
<i>State v. Carter</i> , CASE NO. 99-T-0133, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5935 (Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2000).....	2, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	16, 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 4241	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13, 14
